

63166-7

63166-7

NO. 63166-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

REC'D
JUL 31 2009
King County Prosecutor
Appellate Unit

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NOEL RODRIGUEZ,

Appellant.

FILED
CLERK OF APPELLATE COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUL 31 PM 4:11

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Susan J. Craighead, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JENNIFER J. SWEIGERT
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 E Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
1. <u>Procedural Facts</u>	3
2. <u>Substantive Facts</u>	4
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
1. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND VIOLATED RODRIGUEZ’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO ADD A NEW FELONY CHARGE THE DAY OF TRIAL BUT DENIED DEFENSE COUNSEL ANY TIME TO PREPARE.....	8
a. <u>A New Trial Is Required Because Rodriguez’s Substantial Rights Were Prejudiced as a Matter of Law.</u>	9
b. <u>Additionally, the Trial Court’s Reasons for Denying the Continuance Were Untenable</u>	13
2. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE WITNESS TAMPERING BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	18
3. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED FLAGRANT MISCONDUCT BY ARGUING FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE AND UNFAIRLY ALIGNING HIMSELF WITH THE JURY.	24
a. <u>The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct in Closing Argument by Relying on Statements Made by a Juror During Voir Dire</u>	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	Page
b. <u>The Prosecutor Unfairly Bolstered the Witness Tampering Charge by Arguing Rodriguez’s Brother Harry Was Only in the Gallery the Day Munoz Testified. . .</u>	28
c. <u>The Prosecutor Also Committed Misconduct in Appealing to the Jury’s Fear of Chaos</u>	29
4. RUIZ'S TESTIMONY THAT RODRIGUEZ'S SON THREATENED HER WAS UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL.	32
5. UNDER THE LAW OF THE CASE AS GIVEN TO THE JURY, THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT RODRIGUEZ’S INCEST CONVICTION.	37
6. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE A COMBINATION OF ERRORS CUMULATIVELY PRODUCED AN UNFAIR TRIAL.	39
7. THE ORDER PROHIBITING CONTACT WITH RODRIGUEZ’S CHILD VIOLATES HIS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PARENT.	40
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Custody of Smith</u> 137 Wn.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998).....	41
<u>In re Dependency of V.R.R.</u> 134 Wn. App. 573, 141 P.3d 85 (2006).....	13
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	18
<u>State v. Alexander</u> 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	40
<u>State v. Ancira</u> 107 Wn. App. 650, 27 P. 3d 1246 (2001).....	40, 42, 43, 44
<u>State v. Anderson</u> 23 Wn. App. 445, 597 P.2d 417 (1979).....	17
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	25, 29, 30, 32
<u>State v. Burri</u> 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976).....	12
<u>State v. Cadena</u> 74 Wn.2d 185, 443 P.2d 826 (1968)	14
<u>State v. Charlton</u> 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978).....	25
<u>State v. Christensen</u> 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004).....	38
<u>State v. Coe</u> 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Crediford</u> 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996).....	18
<u>State v. Ermert</u> 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980)	40
<u>State v. Fleming</u> 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996) <u>review denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1018 (1997)	29
<u>State v. Gosby</u> 85 Wn.2d 758, 539 P.2d 680 (1975)	15
<u>State v. Hall</u> 112 Wn. App. 164, P.3d 350 (2002).....	38
<u>State v. Hartwig</u> 36 Wn.2d 598, 219 P.2d 564 (1950).....	9, 14, 17
<u>State v. Herzog</u> 69 Wn. App. 521, 849 P.2d 1235 (1993).....	17
<u>State v. Hickman</u> 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	19, 37, 39
<u>State v. Huson</u> 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968).....	25
<u>State v. Hutton</u> 7 Wn. App. 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	19
<u>State v. Jury</u> 19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	13
<u>State v. Knight</u> 54 Wn. App. 143, 772 P.2d 1042 (1989).....	34, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Kosanke</u> 23 Wn.2d 211, 160 P.2d 541 (1945).....	36
<u>State v. Letourneau</u> 100 Wn. App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000).....	41
<u>State v. Maurice</u> 79 Wn. App. 544, 903 P.2d 514 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Mullins</u> 128 Wn. App. 633, 116 P.3d 441 (2005).....	23
<u>State v. Neidigh</u> 78 Wn. App. 71, 895 P.2d 423 (1995).....	30
<u>State v. Pelkey</u> 109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987).....	10
<u>State v. Perez-Mejia</u> 134 Wn. App. 907, 143 P.3d 838 (2006).....	29
<u>State v. Pickett</u> 95 Wn. App. 475, 975 P.2d 584 (1999).....	23
<u>State v. Purdom</u> 106 Wn.2d 745, 725 P.2d 622 (1986).....	9, 10, 13
<u>State v. Read</u> 100 Wn. App. 776, 998 P.2d 897 (2000).....	33
<u>State v. Reed</u> 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	25, 27
<u>State v. Rempel</u> 114 Wn.2d 77, 785 P.2d 1134 (1990).....	11, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<u>State v. Rice</u> 48 Wn. App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987).....	32, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Schaffer</u> 120 Wn.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993).....	11, 13
<u>State v. Scherck</u> 9 Wn. App. 792, 514 P.2d 1393 (1973).....	22
<u>State v. Smith</u> 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	32, 41, 44
<u>State v. Stroh</u> 91 Wn.2d 580, 588 P.2d 1182 (1979).....	19, 22
<u>State v. Warren</u> 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	13, 25, 26, 27
<u>State v. Warren</u> 96 Wn. App. 306, 979 P.2d 915, 989 P.2d 587 (1999).....	14, 15
<u>State v. Williamson</u> 120 Wn. App. 903, 86 P.3d 1221 (2004).....	22
<u>State v. Wingard</u> 92 Wash. 219, 227, 158 P.2d 725 (1916)	22
<u>State v. Yates</u> 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2008).....	25
<u>State v. Ziegler</u> 138 Wn. App. 804, 158 P.3d 647 (2007).....	10
<u>State v. Kosanke</u> 23 Wn.2d 211, 160 P.2d 541 (1945).....	36
<u>Whitney v. Buckner</u> 107 Wn.2d 861, 734 P.2d 485 (1987).....	14
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Kines v. Butterworth</u> 669 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1981).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	40
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000).....	41
<u>Ungar v. Sarafite</u> 376 U.S. 575, 84 S. Ct. 841, 849, 11 L. Ed. 2d 921 (1964).....	15

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	38, 39
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (1993).....	23
CrR 2.1	1, 9
CrR 3.3	13
ER 403	2, 32, 34
RCW 9.94A.510	44
RCW 9.94A.525	44
RCW 9A.64.020	37
RCW 9A.72.120	19
RCW 13.34	44
U.S. Const. amend. V	8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	9, 11
Wash. Const. art. I, §§ 3	9
